

March 14, 2025

By CM/ECF

Maureen W. Gornik, Acting Clerk of Court U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit Thomas F. Eagleton Courthouse 111 South 10th Street St. Louis, MO. 63102

Re: *Iowa Migrant Movement for Justice, et al., v. Bird, et al.,* No. 24-2263

Dear Ms. Gornik:

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure (FRAP) 28(j), we write to inform the Court that today the Department of Justice filed a notice of voluntary dismissal pursuant to FRAP 41(a)(1)(A)(i) in their related case, *United States v. Iowa*, Case No. 4:24-cv-162-SHL-SBJ (S.D. Iowa), on appeal in Case No. 24-2265 (8th Cir.). That notice is attached.

Currently pending before this Court is Plaintiffs' petition for rehearing of the Court's January 24, 2025 Order dismissing their appeal, vacating the district court's grant of a preliminary injunction, and remanding the case to the district court with instructions to dismiss the case as moot. See Jan. 24, 2025 Order at 2. In this case, Plaintiffs challenge Iowa's illegal reentry and removal statute, Senate File (S.F.) 2340. The Court found Plaintiffs' case to be moot because the Court affirmed the preliminary injunction in the United States's related case. See id. ("Regardless of the outcome of this appeal, Iowa is enjoined against enforcing the Act. This appeal is moot.").

In light of the United States' voluntary dismissal of their related action, this appeal is clearly not moot. Plaintiffs will promptly seek leave to amend their petition for rehearing based on this change in circumstance.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Emma Winger
Emma Winger
American Immigration Council
2001 L Street NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20036
Phone: (202) 507-7512
ewinger@immcouncil.org

cc: All counsel (via CM/ECF)

Appellate Case: 24-2263 Page: 1 Date Filed: 03/14/2025 Entry ID: 5496060

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

Case No. 4:24-cv-162-SHL-SBJ

v.

THE STATE OF IOWA, et al.,

Defendants.

NOTICE OF VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 41(a)(1)(A)(i), Plaintiff the United States of America hereby dismisses the above-captioned action. The parties agree that each will bear its own costs.

Dated: March 14, 2025 Respectfully submitted,

YAAKOV M. ROTH Acting Assistant Attorney General Civil Division

ALEXANDER K. HAAS Director, Federal Programs Branch

/s/ Jean Lin
JEAN LIN
Special Litigation Counsel
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
1100 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: 202 514-3716
Email: jean.lin@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for the United States

Appellate Case: 24-2263 Page: 2 Date Filed: 03/14/2025 Entry ID: 5496060